

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Master

File Number: 0548-19

File ID: 0548-19 Type: Resolution Status: Approved

Version: 4 Contract #: 151-2019 In Control: Urban County

Council

Enactment Number: R-312-2019

Division: Traffic Engineering Cost: File Created: 05/10/2019

File Name: MOA_KYTC_Maintenance Agreement Final Action: 06/20/2019

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with the Ky. Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), to delegate responsibility for the operation and maintenance of traffic signals and electrical traffic control devices on roadways included in the State Primary Road System and located in Lexington-Fayette County to the Urban County Government, at an estimated cost not to exceed \$330,000 to be reimbursed by KYTC, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020. [Div. of Traffic

Engineering, Neal]

Notes: Copy of fully executed agreement filed in the Council Clerk's Office in lieu of original on July 23, 2019. -sai

Agreement stamped and returned to Jeff Neal to obtain the remaining signature. June 25, 2019 -saj

Code Sections: Agenda Date: 06/20/2019

Indexes: Agenda Number: 9.

Sponsors: Enactment Date: 06/20/2019

Attachments: Blue Sheet Memo - KYTC_LFUCG Signal

MOA_FY2020, MOA_KYTC_LFUCG TRAFFIC SIGNAL

MAINT_FY2020, 00655421.DOCX,

RESOLUTION - 312-2019, Contract 151-2019.pdf,

Master

Deed #: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Felicia Arms/Jeff Neal Effective Date:

Related Files:

Approval History

Version	Seq#	Action Date	Approver	Action	Due Date
4	1	5/10/2019	Jeff Neal	Approve	5/14/2019
4	2	5/10/2019	Brad Stone	Approve	5/13/2019
4	3	5/10/2019	Nancy Albright	Approve	5/13/2019
4	4	5/13/2019	Dina Melvin	Approve	5/17/2019
4	5	5/13/2019	Elizabeth McGee	Delegated	
4	6	5/13/2019	Rachael Berry	Delegated	
4	7	5/13/2019	Elizabeth McGee	Approve	5/14/2019
4	8	5/13/2019	Glenda George	Delegated	
4	9	5/14/2019	Evan Thompson	Approve	5/14/2019
4	10	5/14/2019	Sally Hamilton	Approve	5/16/2019
4	11	5/14/2019	Charlie Lanter	Approve	5/16/2019
4	12	5/14/2019	Tammy Walters	Approve	5/16/2019
4	13	5/14/2019	Todd Slatin	Approve	5/16/2019
4	14	5/15/2019	Stacey Maynard	Approve	5/16/2019

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
4	Urban County Co Session	uncil Work 05/28/2019	Approved and Referred to Docket	Urban County Council	06/06/2019		Pass
	t	this Agenda Item be App	Council Member Bill Farn proved and Referred to D n PASSED by unanimous	ocket, and sent to the			
4	Urban County Co		Received First Reading	Urban County Council	06/20/2019		
	Action Text:	Received First Reading	to the Urban County Co	ouncil due back on 6/	20/2019		
4	Urban County Co	uncil 06/20/2019	Approved				Pass
			Council Member Farmer, . The motion Passed by		uncil Member Elling	er, that this	5

Text of Legislative File 0548-19

Title

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with the Ky. Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), to delegate responsibility for the operation and maintenance of traffic signals and electrical traffic control devices on roadways included in the State Primary Road System and located in Lexington-Fayette County to the Urban County Government, at an estimated cost not to exceed \$330,000 to be reimbursed by KYTC, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020. [Div. of Traffic Engineering, Neal]

Summary

Authorization to execute an Agreement with the Ky. Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), to delegate responsibility for the operation and maintenance of traffic signals and electrical traffic control devices on Rd.ways included in the State Primary Road System and located in Lexington-Fayette County to the Urban County Government, at an estimated cost not to exceed

Master Continued (0548-19)

\$330,000 to be reimbursed by KYTC, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020. Funds included in FY2020 proposed Budget. (L0548-19) (Neal/Albright)

Budgetary Implications: Yes

Advance Document Review: Yes, Legal review completed by Evan Thompson, 5/9/19

Fully Budgeted: Included in FY2020 Proposed Budget

Account Number: 1141-303602-3601-XXXXX

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$330,000

Annual Impact:

Project: Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance: Included in FY 2020 Proposed Budget

Body

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), to delegate responsibility for the operation and maintenance of traffic signals and electrical traffic control devices on roadways included in the State Primary Road System and located in Lexington-Fayette County to the Urban County Government, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$330,000.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to KYTC from account #1141-303602-3601, to be reimbursed by KYTC pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR		

Waster Continued (0548-19)
ATTEST:
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL